
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

8 July 2021 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 16 
July 2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 3 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R J Kendrick (Chairman), W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), S A J Blackburn, T A Carter, 
R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, Mrs J E Killey, C Matthews, N Sear, J Tyrrell and M A Whittington 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Reverend P A Johnson 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs M R Machin and Miss A E I Sayer 
 

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 16 JULY 2021 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 25 June 2021  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for Children's 
Services, Community Safety and Procurement and Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance 
Framework - Quarter 4  
(To receive a report from Jo Kavanagh, Assistant Director Early Help, 
which summarises for the Committee the Service Level Performance 
against the Corporate Performance Framework for Quarter 4, for 
measures that are above or below the target range)  
 

11 - 34 

6  Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews  
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider whether it wishes to make any 
suggestions for scrutiny reviews to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 

35 - 42 

7  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme to ensure that its scrutiny activity is focused where it 
can be of greatest benefit)   
 

43 - 50 

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, agenda 

items 8 and 9 have not been circulated to the press and public on the grounds that 
it is considered they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  The press and 
public may be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of these items of 
business.  
 

8  Expansion of The Priory School, Spalding  
(To receive an exempt report from Dave Pennington, Head of Property 
Development, which asks the Committee to consider and comment on 
the expansion of The Priory School, Spalding, prior to a decision being 
taken by The Leader of the Council, (Executive Councillor for Resources, 
Communication and Commissioning) between 26 and 30 July 2021)  
 

51 - 66 



9  Expansion of the St Christopher's School, Lincoln  
(To receive an exempt report from Dave Pennington, Head of Property 
Development, which invites the Committee to consider and comment on 
the expansion of St Christopher's School, Lincoln, prior to a decision 
being taken by the Leader of the Council, (Executive Councillor for 
Resources, Communication and Commissioning) between 26 and 30 July 
2021) 
 

67 - 84 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 
Friday, 16th July, 2021, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=5725&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=5725&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 25 JUNE 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), S A J Blackburn, T A Carter, R J Cleaver, C Matthews, 
R  B Parker, N Sear, J Tyrrell and M A Whittington. 
 
Councillors: Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and S P Roe attended the meeting as observers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Jo 
Kavanagh (Assistant Director of Early Help), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Charlotte Gray (Head of Children's Strategic Commissioning) and Martin Smith 
(Assistant Director of Children's Education). 
 
The following Officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
Sara Gregory (Commissioning Manager, Children's Strategic Commissioning), Janice Spencer 
OBE (Assistant Director of Children's Safeguarding) and Stacey Waller (Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Business Manager). 
 
Also in attendance remotely via Teams for minute 6 (agenda item 6):-  
 
Chris Cook – Independent Chair of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J E Killey. It was reported that, 
under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political Groups) Regulation 
1990, Councillor R B Parker was replacing Councillor Mrs J E Killey for this meeting only.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor K H Cooke and Mrs M R Machin, 

Parent Governor Representative.  

2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 JUNE 2021 
 

 

3     MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 5 MARCH 2021 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROCUREMENT AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that three workshops would be scheduled for July, 

each covering a different service area. The sessions would be delivered by Janice Spencer 

OBE (Assistant Director of Children's Safeguarding), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director of Early 

Help) and Martin Smith (Assistant Director of Children's Education) respectively, dates for 

which were currently being identified. He hoped that the Committee would take advantage 

of this offer. 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 

Safety and Procurement) took the opportunity to announce that the Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG), Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LPFT) and Lincolnshire County 

Council (LCC) put in a bid for £2.5 million of funding to support young people's mental health 

as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic. She added that this would particularly help those in 

care. In addition, she welcomed the new members of the Committee and reminded them 

that officers were here to support them and offer their expertise. 

5     INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

The Committee received a presentation from Heather Sandy 
[...]
delivered to year five primary aged children, and added that her colleagues 

could offer further detail as part of the next update due in November. 

Page 8



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 JUNE 2021 
 

 

 

RESOLVED 

That the report and presentation be noted. 

7     EXTENSION TO BEST START LINCOLNSHIRE: EARLY YEARS AND FAMILY SERVICE 
CONTRACT 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that this item was for pre-decision scrutiny prior to a 

decision being taken by the Executive on 6 July 2021.  

 

The Chairman invited Charlotte Gray (Head of Children's Strategic Commissioning), to 

present the report to the Committee.  

 

The Assistant Director of Early Help advised the Committee that an exception was sought to 

the Council's Contract Regulations, to extend the Pre-School Learning Alliance for the Best 

Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service, for up to 12 months to 30 June 2023. 

 

Best Start Lincolnshire had been significantly affected by the Covid-19 Pandemic, with staff 

having to reprioritise their time. Therefore, the review of Commissioned Early Years Services 

had been delayed. Prior to the Covid-19 Pandemic, children's centres were used to deliver 

the Best Start Lincolnshire: Early Years and Family Service. However, the use of Children's 

Centres had since been offered to health services. 

 

Further time would allow for consideration of service demand post Covid-19 while also 

offering the opportunity to consider the newly published Public Health England Healthy Child 

Programme which was delayed. If an extension couldn’t be agreed, a new operating model 

would need to be completed by December 2021, a target that wasn't currently feasible.  

 

Members of the Committee asked a number of questions, when the following points were 
confirmed: 
 

 There was enough flexibility in the existing contract to enable services to respond to 

changing needs moving out of the pandemic and continue to deliver ser
[...]
ee's planned items were shown on pages 45 to 49 of the report pack.  

Appendix A advised the Committee of Executive Councillor/Executive decisions from 1 July 

2021. 

  

The Committee was advised that at the 17th June meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board, it was agreed that each scrutiny committee would be requested to 

identify potential topics for in depth scrutiny reviews, which would be put forward to the 

Board at its meeting on 30 September. A report on Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews would be 

brought to the Committee at its next meeting on 16 July to enable members to identify any 

suggestions for in depth scrutiny reviews for consideration by the Board in September. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
          That the work programme presented be agreed. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director – Children's Services 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 July 2021 

Subject: 
Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance 
Framework – Quarter 4  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises the Service Level Performance against the Corporate 
Performance Framework for Quarter 4.  This report will only summarise the measures 
that are above or below the target range. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is invited to review and comment 
on the performance of the measures that are either above or below the target range. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
This report will summarise the performance of the Tier 2 Service Level Performance 
measures for the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
There are 11 measures that should be reported at Quarter 4.  
 
In Quarter 4: 

 7 measures achieved their target; and 

 4 measures are unable to be reported on due to Covid-19.   
 
The seven measures have been within tolerance for the whole of the year.  Targets for thi
[...]
erator: Number of children achieving the threshold in English and Maths GCSE  in exams taken at 

the end of Key Stage 4

Denominator: Number of children who were assessed at Key Stage 4.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Percentage 42.4 43 42.5 0

Target 43 43 43 0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

% of pupils 

Achievement of the threshold in English and 
Maths  

Page 23



About the target range

Upper - tolerance of 44% is aspirational and would put Lincolnshire's performance in line with the 

provisional 2019 national figure.  To improve by more than 2% should be celebrated.

Lower - would put us in line with our provisional position in 2019 and 3% below FFT 50 Benchmark, to 

fall below the provisional 2019 figure should be highlighted, particularly as 2020 cohort performance is 

predicted to improve on 2019.

About benchmarking

The FFT 50 Benchmark suggests Lincolnshire pupils would be in the top 50% of similar pupils 

nationally if 45% achieve the threshold in 2020.

Our 2020 cohort's performance is predicted to improve on that of the 2019 cohort by 1%, we therefore 

need to realistically aspire to improve on our provisional 2019 figure of 42% by 1%.

Further details

Please see the main graphic for all available data relating to this measure.

About the target

Page 24



42

Achievement gap between pupils eligible for Free School Meals and 

their non-FSM Eligible peers nationally at KS4

The percentage of FSM Eligible pupils achieving the threshold in English and mathematics at KS4, 

(historically a C grade, grade 5 from 2017 when new GCSEs in English and mathematics were first 

reported) compared to all the other pupils assessed at KS4 nationally. The percentage gap is calculated 

as follows: Number of Lincolnshire FSM Eligible children achieving the threshold in English and 

mathematics at KS4 divided by the number of Lincolnshire FSM Eligible children who were assessed at 

Key Stage 4. Number of all the other children nationally achieving the threshold in English and 

mathematics at KS4, divided by the number of all the other children nationally who were assessed at 

Key Stage 4.

0
% gap

March 2021

0
% gap

Target for March 2021

About the latest performance

This PI cannot be reported in 2020/21 due Covid -19

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Percentage 34 29.6 28 0

Target 31 26 27 0

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

% gap 

Achievement gap between pupils eligible for Free 
School Meals and their non-FSM Eligible peers 
nationally at KS4 

Page 25



The 2% that Lincs FSM narrowed the gap to National Non-FSM by in 2019 (provisional) is an 

achievement. Our eventual aim is to maintain a similar or narrower gap compared to the national FSM V 

non-FSM gap (-24% provisional 2019 gap). 

As our 2020 FSM cohort's performance is predicted to improve on 2019 by 1%, assuming that the 

National non-FSM cohort continues to improve steadily at a rate of 1% per year, we need to aspire to 

hold the gap steady at -27% and not lose any ground to national.

Further details

Due to changes to assessment methods, data prior to 2017/18 is no longer directly comparable.

About the target

About the target range

Upper - tolerance of -25% is aspirational and should be celebrated if Lincs FSM can close the gap on 

national Non-FSM by a further 2% this year. 

Lower - would put us in line with our position in 2018, it should be highlighted if the improvements seen 

in 2019 are reversed in 2020.

About benchmarking

The FFT 50 Benchmark suggests that the performance of our FSM pupils (assuming National non-FSM 

cohort continues to improve at current rate) would be in the top 50% of similar pupils nationally if we 

could narrow the gap to -20% in 2020.   However, making up 7% in one year is not realistic.

2018 2019

LCC Performance 29.6 27.5

East Midlands 27.8 26.7

Statistical Neighbours 29.2 27.9

England 24.9 24.1

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

%

Achievement gap between pupils 
eligible for Free School Meals and 

their non-FSM eligible peers 
nationally at KS4 (2018)

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

%

Achievement gap between pupils 
eligible for Free School Meals and 

their non-FSM eligible peers 
nationally at KS4 (2019)

Page 26



45

Achieved

16-17 year old Children in Care participating in learning

This measures young people recorded as being in care participating in learning at the end of the 

reporting period and will not take into consideration the length of time that they have been in local 

authority care.

Numerator: Number of Children in Care participating in learning at the end of the reporting period.

Denominator: Number of Children in Care at the end of the reporting period.

The percentage is calculated as follows: Numerator divided by the denominator multiplied by 100.

The parameters of this measure were previously defined as recording 16-18 year old Children in Care 

participating in learning. As of Q1 2017/18 onwards, the Department for Education no longer require 

monitoring of children aged 18, and so the measure has been amended accordingly, restricting data 

provision to 16-17 year old Children in Care only. A higher percentage of Children in Care participating 

in learning indicates a better performance.

89.47
% participating in learning

Quarter 4 March 2021

90
% participating in learning

Target for March 2021

About the latest performance

Current performance has met the targets set.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Percentage 87.5 58.82 85.96 89.47

Target 90 61 83 90

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

% participating 
in learning 

16-17 year old Children in Care participating in 
learning 

Page 27



Target remains the same as the previous year. Q2 & Q3 targets lower to allow for the expected dip at 

this time of year due to September being the start of the tracking process

Further details

A
[...]
-offending indicates a better performance.

Apr 2017-
Jun 2017

Jul 2017-
Sept 2017

Oct 2017-
Dec 2017

Jan 2018-
Mar 2018

Percentage 42.5 34.7 30.6 0

Target 37.9 37.9 37.9 37.9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

% 

Juvenile Re-offending 

Page 33



About the target range

Upper and lower targets have been set to allow for the range of movement possible based on cohort 

numbers.

About benchmarking

Benchmarked against National, Regional and YOT Family performance

Performance in reoffending can fluctuate quarter on quarter due to the small cohort numbers being 

reviewed. 

This target reflects the National average performance in 19/20 to date. Our goal is to remain at or below 

this average figures.

Further details

About the target

Page 34



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 July 2021 

Subject: Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

On 17 June 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board agreed to request 
that each overview and scrutiny committee identify potential topics for in-depth 
scrutiny reviews, which would be undertaken by the two Scrutiny Panels, taking into 
account the prioritisation toolkit.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
would consider all the suggestions at its meeting on 30 September 2021, with a view to 
making a decision on which reviews would be approved.   
 
This Committee is requested to consider whether it would wish to make any 
suggestions to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.   
 
 

Actions Required: 

To consider whether to make any suggestions for in-depth scrutiny reviews, for 
consideration and decision by to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
30 September 2021.   
  

 
1. Background 
 
One of the essential roles of overview and scrutiny is to carry out in-depth reviews where 
the outcomes can clearly influence 
[...]
 
 

Horncastle and 
the Keals 

I022290 
New! 

Children in Care Transformation - 
Residential Estate Expansion 
Programme 

Open Executive Councillor: 
Children's Services, 
Community Safety and 
Procurement  
 
Between 22 Nov 2021 
and 30 Nov 2021 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Reports Admissions and Education Provision Manager 
Tel: 01522 553535 E-mail: 
matthew.clayton@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

All Divisions 

P
age 48

mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.mcmorrow@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.mcmorrow@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:dave.pennington@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:eileen.mcmorrow@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.clayton@lincolnshire.gov.uk


I022291 
New! 

Wickenby Children's Home Open Executive Councillor: 
People Management, 
Legal and Corporate 
Property  
 
Between 22 Nov 2021 
and 30 Nov 2021 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Reports Senior Project Manager Tel: 01522 553807 E-
mail: matthew.stapleton@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Ermine and 
Cathedral 

 

 

P
age 49

mailto:matthew.stapleton@lincolnshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 June 2021
	5 Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance Framework - Quarter 4
	5.1 Service Level Performance against the Corporate Performance Framework  Quarter 4  - Appendix A
	023 GRAPHICS
	024 GRAPHICS
	025 GRAPHICS
	026 GRAPHICS
	067 GRAPHICS
	104 GRAPHICS
	042 GRAPHICS
	045 GRAPHICS
	046 GRAPHICS
	015 GRAPHICS
	125 GRAPHICS


	6 Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews
	7 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	8 Expansion of The Priory School, Spalding
	8.1 Expansion of The Priory School Spalding - Leader Report EXEMPT

	9 Expansion of the St Christopher's School, Lincoln
	9.1 Expansion of St Christophers School Lincoln  - Leader Report EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 16 JULY 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors W H Gray (Vice-Chairman), S A J Blackburn, T A Carter, R J Cleaver, Mrs J E Killey, 
C Matthews, N Sear, J Tyrrell and M A Whittington. 
 
Councillor: S P Roe  (Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services, Community safety 
and Procurement) attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
 Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), 
Eileen McMorrow (Programme Manager, Special Schools Strategy), Dave Pennington (Head 
of Property Development), Martin Smith (Assistant Director for Children's Education) and 
Janice Spencer OBE (Assistant Director of Children's Safeguarding). 
 
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K H Cooke, The Rev Philip Johnson 
(Church Representative), Mrs M R Machin (Parent Governor Representative) and Miss A E I 
Sayer (Parent Governor Representative). 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive 
Councillor Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director – Children's Services), and Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director – Early Help).  
 
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
No declarations of members' interest were received at this stage of the meeting. 
 
11     MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 25 JUNE 2021 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 25 June 2021 be received and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
12     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROCUREMENT AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JULY 2021 
 
The Chairman confirmed that three workshops had now been arranged for members of the 
Committee with each Assistant Director in Children's Services. Dates and times for the 
workshops were as follows: 
 

 Monday 19 July 2021 at 11.00am – Janice Spencer, Assistant Director – Children's 
Safeguarding; 

 Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 2.00pm – Martin Smith, Assistant Director – Children's 
Education; 

 Friday 30 July 2021 at 2.00pm – Jo Kavanagh, Assistant Director – Early Help. 
 
It was highlighted that all the workshops were to be held via Teams and the Chairman 
encouraged all members to attend the workshops if possible. 
 
The Committee noted that the Chairman was proposing to take a ten minute break before 
item 8 on the agenda. 
 
13     SERVICE LEVEL PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK - QUARTER 4 
 

The Chairman invited Janice Spencer OBE, Assistant Director – Children's Safeguarding to 
present the report to the Committee, which summarised the Service Level Performance 
against the Corporate Performance Framework for Quarter Four. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were 11 measures that should have been reported 
on for Quarter Four.  Of the 11 measures, it was highlighted that seven had achieved their 
target; and four measures had been unable to be reported on due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Appendix A to the report provided a copy of the Performance Measure Summary for the 
Committee's consideration. 
 
The Committee was invited to review and comment on the performance. 
 
During discussion, the Committee commented on the following: 
 

 An observation was made that an historic graph on page 14 of the report still made 
reference to the term Looked After Children; it was believed that this term had been 
changed to Children in Care; 

 Some concern was raised regarding the educational achievements as a result of the 
pandemic; and as a result of this when it was likely the Committee would start to see 
the return of any data; and whether any mitigation had been put in to place to take 
the non-availability of data into consideration.  The Committee was advised that the 
impact of the pandemic would be felt over a number of years and that measures 
were in place to support children's education. It was highlighted that the focus of 
recovery was being held centrally by the Department of Education and that Ofsted's 
role had been to identify the impact of provision and what needed to be done to help 



3 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JULY 2021 
 

recovery from the pandemic.  The Committee noted that there had been a national 
review report by Sir Kevan Collins, the Government's former education recovery 
commissioner, regarding educational recovery and funding that had been made 
available to schools to help them in their recovery process.  It was noted further that 
local authorities should not collect data, as the data was not comparable.  The 
Committee was advised that all schools had worked very hard to meet the deadline 
for the teacher assessment process for the children's results in August.  In conclusion, 
the Committee noted that the local authority had adopted a long term view 
approach and would be working closely with the Regional Schools Commissioner with 
regard to the recovery of education in Lincolnshire schools; 

 Clarity was sought as to what was meant by the term 'participating in learning' (page 
27 of the report pack).  The Committee was advised that children in care participated 
in all forms of learning.   It was noted that children in care were not disadvantaged in 
any way, although some courses might be structured differently, the children in care 
would be on roll and participating in education. Officers agreed to provide members 
of the Committee with further information as to the level of participation; 

 Page 29 – Care Leavers in suitable accommodation.  Reassurance was given that a 
high percentage of care leavers were in suitable accommodation.  Praise was 
extended to all district councils for their  support to children in care; 

 Comparable statistics.  The Committee noted that the Council was aligned to 
comparable local authorities for statistical information; 

 Page 25 - The impact the pandemic had on the achievement gap between pupils 
eligible for free school meals (FSM) and their non-FSM eligible peers nationally at Key 
Stage 4.  The Committee noted that schools were deploying the national tuition 
programme and summer schools were being arranged.  The Holiday and Activity 
Fund for engagement had been made available for schools to focus on this particular 
group to help narrow the gap.  The Committee noted that over 4,000 digital devices 
had been handed out to pupils through Local Authority maintained schools; as well as 
schools deploying other devices. A request was made for further information 
regarding the participation of the young people in  these activities; 

 How performance would be calibrated going forward.  The Committee was advised 
that schools had accommodated the teacher assessment process really well.  How 
that impacted on future choices would be a topic for debate over the next few years.    
A further question asked was what could be done to monitor any alternative data.  
The Committee was advised that the local authority could not request data from 
schools, however, it was felt that some alterative data could be gathered to identify 
how schools were delivering statutory functions; 

 Page 31 - Juvenile first time offenders - The Committee noted that data was still not 
available from the Youth Justice Board.  It was highlighted that a lot of restorative 
work was being undertaken; and a request was made for some internal data to be 
provided to the Committee to be able to monitor levels and have some assurances, in 
the absence of Youth Justice Board data being available.  Officers agreed to look into 
the request and that the information would be forwarded on to all members of the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 



4 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JULY 2021 
 
 

That the service level performance against the Corporate Performance Framework 
for Quarter Four be received.  

 
 
14     PROPOSALS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 
The Chairman invited Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer to present the report, which 
invited the Committee to consider whether it would like to make any suggestions for in-
depth scrutiny reviews.  Any topics put forward would then be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting on 30 September 2021. 
 
Detailed at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Scrutiny Prioritisation Toolkit, to help 
the Committee in selection of the right type of topics. 
 
On pages 37 and 38 of the report, the Executive Director of Children's Services had 
suggested two topics for consideration by the Committee.  These were: Young Carers and 
Restoring Family Relationships. 
 
Following a short discussion, reference was made to the number of job vacancies in 
Lincolnshire and how many young people over eighteen would be entering in to the job 
market and what the economic consequence would be.  It was highlighted that matters such 
as this would be picked up by Economic Development within the Place Directorate. 
 
The Committee agreed to the two suggestions detailed on pages 37 and 38 of the report 
pack. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the following two topics be put forward for consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 30 September 2021: - 
 

 Young Carers; and 

 Restoring Family Relationships. 
 
15     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Chairman invited Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer to present the report to the 
Committee. 
 
Details of the Committee's planned items were shown pages 43 to 46 of the report pack.  
Appendix A to the report advised the Committee of the Executive Councillor decisions to be 
taken up to 30 November 2021. 
 



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JULY 2021 
 

The Committee was advised that the next meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee would be held on 3 September 2021. 
 
A request was made for the availability of informal Lincolnshire County Council information 
for the performance indicators where no data had been readily available for the Committee 
to consider.  Officers agreed to look into the request.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme presented be agreed. 
 
16     EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following two items of business on the grounds that 
they are considered to contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
17     EXPANSION OF THE PRIORY SCHOOL, SPALDING 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report from Dave Pennington, Head of Property 
Development, which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the expansion of 
The Priory School, Spalding, prior to a decision being taken by the Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning) between 26 and 
30 July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee unanimously supported the 
recommendations as detailed on page 54 of the exempt report pack.  

 
18     EXPANSION OF THE ST CHRISTOPHER'S SCHOOL, LINCOLN 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report from Dave Pennington, Head of Property 
Development, which asked the Committee to consider and comment on the expansion of St 
Christopher's School, Lincoln, prior to a decision being taken by the Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning) between 26 and 
30 July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee unanimously supported the 
recommendations as detailed on page 70 of the exempt report pack. 

 



6 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JULY 2021 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.43 am 


